
Comparison of Districts Within the First Circuit — 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2022

ME MA NH RI PR

Overall
Caseload
Statistics

Filings 693 3,102 1,149 694 1,974

Terminations 816 3,627 696 688 2,373

Pending 596 4,423 3,965 998 3,436

Percent Change
in Total Filings
Current Year

Over 
Last Year 15.3 -6.7 -11.8 -1.6 12.0

Over 2017 -19.0 -19.5 35.0 -10.0 -46.5

Number of Judgeships 3 13 3 3 7

Vacant Judgeship Months ¹ 0.0 26.4 8.5 0.0 32.3

Actions 
per

Judgeship

Filings

Total 231 239 383 231 282

Civil 127 182 303 168 101
Criminal
Felony 74 35 60 52 123
Supervised
Release
Hearings 30 22 20 11 58

Pending Cases 199 340 1,322 333 491

Weighted Filings ¹ 231 243 337 233 272

Terminations 272 279 232 229 339

Trials Completed 15 11 14 3 8

Median 
Time

(Months)

From 
Filing to
Disposition

Criminal
Felony 17.5 19.8 16.3 15.4 23.8

Civil ¹      9.4     12.5     10.7     11.4     18.3
From Filing to Trial ¹

(Civil Only)     29.6     34.7 - - -

Other

Number (and %) 
of Civil Cases 

Over 3 Years Old ¹
12
3.4

527
15.8

1,264
34.1

104
14.4

290
20.6

Average Number
of Felony Defendants 

Filed per Case 1.3 1.6 1.1 1.6 1.7

Jurors

Avg. Present for
Jury Selection 40.6 70.9 53.8 53.0 59.1
Percent Not Selected
or Challenged 18.7 46.9 41.6 57.0 37.8

NOTE: Criminal data in this profile count defendants rather than cases and therefore will not match previously published numbers.

¹ See  "Explanation of Selected Terms."
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Comparison of Districts Within the Second Circuit — 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2022

CT NY,N NY,E NY,S NY,W VT

Overall
Caseload
Statistics

Filings 2,381 2,009 8,390 13,303 2,581 495

Terminations 2,552 2,328 8,627 13,967 3,325 526

Pending 2,776 2,515 12,236 18,629 4,127 516

Percent Change
in Total Filings
Current Year

Over 
Last Year -4.5 -14.4 11.3 2.0 -36.9 6.5

Over 2017 -14.8 -9.7 -5.2 3.3 -8.5 -18.9

Number of Judgeships 8 5 15 28 4 2

Vacant Judgeship Months ¹ 13.0 12.0 50.9 47.2 0.0 0.0

Actions 
per

Judgeship

Filings

Total 298 402 559 475 645 248

Civil 228 303 489 409 450 135
Criminal
Felony 37 67 47 37 91 64
Supervised
Release
Hearings 33 32 23 29 104 49

Pending Cases 347 503 816 665 1,032 258

Weighted Filings ¹ 301 333 551 553 475 213

Terminations 319 466 575 499 831 263

Trials Completed 12 17 8 18 10 15

Median 
Time

(Months)

From 
Filing to
Disposition

Criminal
Felony 19.6 11.6 27.0 19.6 14.5 13.3

Civil ¹      9.2     11.4      6.9      5.8     14.3      6.0
From Filing to Trial ¹

(Civil Only)     44.0     48.0     49.3     39.4 - -

Other

Number (and %) 
of Civil Cases 

Over 3 Years Old ¹
139
6.9

252
14.0

1,948
21.9

3,266
23.8

470
14.3

41
13.9

Average Number
of Felony Defendants 

Filed per Case 1.5 1.2 1.3 1.6 1.1 1.1

Jurors

Avg. Present for
Jury Selection 71.9 33.7 137.9 71.2 121.9 35.6
Percent Not Selected
or Challenged 41.5 19.4 32.1 50.9 52.2 40.4

NOTE: Criminal data in this profile count defendants rather than cases and therefore will not match previously published numbers.

¹ See  "Explanation of Selected Terms."
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Comparison of Districts Within the Third Circuit — 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2022

DE NJ PA,E PA,M PA,W VI

Overall
Caseload
Statistics

Filings 1,946 17,275 6,674 2,747 3,692 499

Terminations 2,262 10,541 7,058 2,902 3,504 460

Pending 2,241 63,993 9,592 3,864 3,917 1,432

Percent Change
in Total Filings
Current Year

Over 
Last Year -0.5 -36.1 -10.5 -12.0 -4.6 51.7

Over 2017 16.7 45.0 -25.2 -15.1 11.0 43.8

Number of Judgeships 4 17 22 6 10 2

Vacant Judgeship Months ¹ 1.6 51.6 57.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

Actions 
per

Judgeship

Filings

Total 487 1,016 303 458 369 250

Civil 459 957 272 356 290 198
Criminal
Felony 22 48 21 83 72 49
Supervised
Release
Hearings 6 11 10 20 7 3

Pending Cases 560 3,764 436 644 392 716

Weighted Filings ¹ 902 786 287 437 351 -

Terminations 566 620 321 484 350 230

Trials Completed 20 6 6 28 17 11

Median 
Time

(Months)

From 
Filing to
Disposition

Criminal
Felony 15.5 12.5 21.9 23.0 18.6 21.2

Civil ¹      7.9      8.4      6.7     11.0      6.7      6.2
From Filing to Trial ¹

(Civil Only)     36.3     65.9     24.9     41.1     44.5 -

Other

Number (and %) 
of Civil Cases 

Over 3 Years Old ¹
267
13.0

20,763
33.3

1,940
23.5

274
10.4

109
4.4

167
33.1

Average Number
of Felony Defendants 

Filed per Case 1.2 1.1 1.3 1.4 1.6 1.8

Jurors

Avg. Present for
Jury Selection 48.2 136.3 53.4 47.0 53.8 119.5
Percent Not Selected
or Challenged 39.1 47.6 44.9 33.4 43.9 48.4

NOTE: Criminal data in this profile count defendants rather than cases and therefore will not match previously published numbers.

¹ See  "Explanation of Selected Terms."
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Comparison of Districts Within the Fourth Circuit — 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2022

MD NC,E NC,M NC,W SC VA,E VA,W WV,N WV,S

Overall
Caseload
Statistics

Filings 4,080 2,590 1,639 1,921 5,394 4,151 1,390 1,174 1,135

Terminations 4,638 3,111 1,888 2,327 4,647 4,623 1,694 1,343 1,262

Pending 5,707 3,347 1,480 1,638 6,785 3,545 1,369 1,094 2,327

Percent Change
in Total Filings
Current Year

Over 
Last Year -6.5 -16.2 -9.4 -9.1 8.5 -4.7 -19.9 -6.6 -14.1

Over 2017 -23.3 -19.9 -21.8 -18.9 4.7 -18.7 -23.5 -11.1 -90.9

Number of Judgeships 10 4 4 5 10 11 4 3 5

Vacant Judgeship Months ¹ 12.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.8 7.0 0.0 0.0

Actions 
per

Judgeship

Filings

Total 408 648 410 384 539 377 348 391 227

Civil 336 401 242 232 432 269 260 210 135
Criminal
Felony 58 172 98 94 70 70 62 128 71
Supervised
Release
Hearings 14 74 70 58 37 38 26 53 21

Pending Cases 571 837 370 328 679 322 342 365 465

Weighted Filings ¹ 384 582 339 343 446 358 302 353 224

Terminations 464 778 472 465 465 420 424 448 252

Trials Completed 11 45 18 14 12 18 28 13 10

Median 
Time

(Months)

From 
Filing to
Disposition

Criminal
Felony 18.9 14.3 9.5 13.6 16.1 8.6 11.8 11.9 9.4

Civil ¹      9.6     11.5     10.8     10.6      9.9      6.9     12.5     12.1     10.4
From Filing to Trial ¹

(Civil Only)     44.9 - -     33.0     34.9     18.1     32.4 - -

Other

Number (and %) 
of Civil Cases 

Over 3 Years Old ¹
955
21.6

369
17.7

63
6.8

54
5.1

566
10.2

190
7.8

51
5.4

31
6.0

1,094
56.2

Average Number
of Felony Defendants 

Filed per Case 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.7 1.3 1.4 1.8 1.3

Jurors

Avg. Present for
Jury Selection 59.4 42.0 48.1 27.5 46.2 62.6 36.1 58.0 35.9
Percent Not Selected
or Challenged 43.2 30.7 46.4 36.2 36.5 49.8 28.7 39.1 4.9

NOTE: Criminal data in this profile count defendants rather than cases and therefore will not match previously published numbers.

¹ See  "Explanation of Selected Terms."

Ex.1020 / IPR2022-00573 / Page 4 of 11 
APPLE INC. v. SCRAMOGE TECHNOLOGY LTD.

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Comparison of Districts Within the Fifth Circuit — 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2022

LA,E LA,M LA,W MS,N MS,S TX,N TX,E TX,S TX,W

Overall
Caseload
Statistics

Filings 2,547 926 4,881 820 1,886 7,497 4,327 15,254 12,469

Terminations 10,111 1,202 3,050 914 2,095 10,721 4,014 16,349 11,325

Pending 20,724 1,258 4,948 822 2,013 10,092 5,887 14,356 10,139

Percent Change
in Total Filings
Current Year

Over 
Last Year -9.0 -9.7 89.3 -7.6 -4.7 -12.0 1.5 2.9 7.9

Over 2017 -85.5 -17.0 120.0 -18.0 -18.6 -4.2 -20.7 2.9 1.5

Number of Judgeships 12 3 7 3 6 12 8 19 13

Vacant Judgeship Months ¹ 2.1 0.0 4.2 4.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.9 10.7

Actions 
per

Judgeship

Filings

Total 212 309 697 273 314 625 541 803 959

Civil 183 265 640 206 235 455 380 311 349
Criminal
Felony 25 27 47 55 62 135 161 402 506
Supervised
Release
Hearings 5 17 10 12 18 35 1 91 104

Pending Cases 1,727 419 707 274 336 841 736 756 780

Weighted Filings ¹ 204 288 814 277 314 593 674 607 841

Terminations 843 401 436 305 349 893 502 860 871

Trials Completed 7 31 12 18 26 17 16 23 28

Median 
Time

(Months)

From 
Filing to
Disposition

Criminal
Felony 22.5 12.5 12.0 8.9 11.8 10.1 14.7 4.9 5.7

Civil ¹     26.4     17.0      7.3     11.5     11.9     20.2      8.1      8.6      8.5
From Filing to Trial ¹

(Civil Only)     30.1     39.0     35.1 - 28.2     25.1     24.2     25.2     27.2

Other

Number (and %) 
of Civil Cases 

Over 3 Years Old ¹
16,283

80.7
55
5.3

470
10.4

24
3.9

73
4.9

3,828
48.9

249
8.1

320
6.1

216
5.4

Average Number
of Felony Defendants 

Filed per Case 1.4 1.1 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.3 2.0 1.1 1.1

Jurors

Avg. Present for
Jury Selection 64.1 28.6 39.8 28.8 38.1 48.2 44.1 40.1 51.2
Percent Not Selected
or Challenged 63.6 21.9 28.1 24.1 41.1 40.8 42.6 30.3 45.4

NOTE: Criminal data in this profile count defendants rather than cases and therefore will not match previously published numbers.

¹ See  "Explanation of Selected Terms."
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