Comparison of Districts Within the First Circuit — 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2022

				ME	MA	NH	RI	PR
	Filings			693	3,102	1,149	694	1,974
.		Terminations			3,627	696	688	2,373
Overall Caseload		Pendi	ng	596	4,423	3,965	998	3,436
Statistics	Percent of Total F	ilings	Over Last Year	15.3	-6.7	-11.8	-1.6	12.0
	Current \		Over 2017	-19.0	-19.5	35.0	-10.0	-46.5
		Number	r of Judgeships	3	13	3	3	7
	Va	acant Judg	eship Months 1	0.0	26.4	8.5	0.0	32.3
			Total	231	239	383	231	282
			Civil	127	182	303	168	101
	Fi	lings	Criminal Felony	74	35	60	52	123
Actions per Judgeship			Supervised Release Hearings	30	22	20	11	58
	Pending Cases			199	340	1,322	333	491
	V	Weighted Filings ¹			243	337	233	272
	Terminations			272	279	232	229	339
	Trials Completed			15	11	14	3	8
Median	From Filing to		Criminal Felony	17.5	19.8	16.3	15.4	23.8
Time	Dispositi	on	Civil ¹	9.4	12.5	10.7	11.4	18.3
(Months)	Fr	From Filing to Trial ¹ (Civil Only)			34.7	-	_	-
	Number (and %) of Civil Cases Over 3 Years Old ¹			12 3.4	527 15.8	1,264 34.1	104 14.4	290 20.6
Other		Average Number of Felony Defendants Filed per Case			1.6	1.1	1.6	1.7
	Jurors	Avg. Pres	ection	40.6	70.9	53.8	53.0	59.1
		Percent Not Selected or Challenged			46.9	41.6	57.0	37.8

¹ See "Explanation of Selected Terms."



Comparison of Districts Within the Second Circuit — 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2022

			СТ	NY,N	NY,E	NY,S	NY,W	VT
		2,381	2,009	8,390	13,303	2,581	495	
	Ter	minations	2,552	2,328	8,627	13,967	3,325	526
Overall Caseload	Р	ending	2,776	2,515	12,236	18,629	4,127	516
Statistics	Percent Changin Total Filings	Last Year	-4.5	-14.4	11.3	2.0	-36.9	6.5
	Current Year	Over 2017	-14.8	-9.7	-5.2	3.3	-8.5	-18.9
	Nu	mber of Judgeships	8	5	15	28	4	2
	Vacant	Judgeship Months	13.0	12.0	50.9	47.2	0.0	0.0
		Total	298	402	559	475	645	248
		Civil	228	303	489	409	450	135
	Filings	Criminal Felony	37	67	47	37	91	64
Actions per Judgeship		Supervised Release Hearings	33	32	23	29	104	49
ou ugoop	Pend	347	503	816	665	1,032	258	
	Weigh	ted Filings ¹	301	333	551	553	475	213
	Ter	minations	319	466	575	499	831	263
	Trials	Completed	12	17	8	18	10	15
Median	From Filing to	Criminal Felony	19.6	11.6	27.0	19.6	14.5	13.3
Time	Disposition	Civil ¹	9.2	11.4	6.9	5.8	14.3	6.0
(Months)	From F (Ci	44.0	48.0	49.3	39.4	-		
	Numb of C Over 3	139 6.9	252 14.0	1,948 21.9	3,266 23.8	470 14.3	41 13.9	
Other	of Felon Filed	Average Number of Felony Defendants Filed per Case			1.3	1.6	1.1	1.1
	Jury	Present for Selection	71.9	33.7	137.9	71.2	121.9	35.6
	Perd	ent Not Selected hallenged	41.5	19.4	32.1	50.9	52.2	40.4

¹ See "Explanation of Selected Terms."



Comparison of Districts Within the Third Circuit — 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2022

			DE	NJ	PA,E	PA,M	PA,W	VI
	Filin	1,946	17,275	6,674	2,747	3,692	499	
	Termin	ations	2,262	10,541	7,058	2,902	3,504	460
Overall Caseload	Pend	ling	2,241	63,993	9,592	3,864	3,917	1,432
Statistics	Percent Change in Total Filings Current Year	Over Last Year Over 2017	-0.5 16.7	-36.1 45.0	-10.5 -25.2	-12.0 -15.1	-4.6 11.0	51.7 43.8
		er of Judgeships	4	17	22	-13.1	10	43.0
		<u> </u>	-			_		
	vacant Jud	geship Months 1	1.6	51.6	57.9	0.0	0.0	0.0
		Total	487	1,016	303	458	369	250
		Civil	459	957	272	356	290	198
	Filings	Criminal Felony	22	48	21	83	72	49
Actions per Judgeship		Supervised Release Hearings	6	11	10	20	7	3
	Pending	560	3,764	436	644	392	716	
	Weighted	Filings ¹	902	786	287	437	351	-
	Termin	ations	566	620	321	484	350	230
	Trials Co	20	6	6	28	17	11	
Median	From Filing to	Criminal Felony	15.5	12.5	21.9	23.0	18.6	21.2
Time	Disposition	Civil ¹	7.9	8.4	6.7	11.0	6.7	6.2
(Months)	From Filing (Civil (36.3	65.9	24.9	41.1	44.5	-	
	Number (of Civil (Over 3 Ye	267 13.0	20,763 33.3	1,940 23.5	274 10.4	109 4.4	167 33.1	
Other	Average of Felony D Filed pe	1.2	1.1	1.3	1.4	1.6	1.8	
	Jury Se		48.2	136.3	53.4	47.0	53.8	119.5
	Percent or Chall	39.1	47.6	44.9	33.4	43.9	48.4	

¹ See "Explanation of Selected Terms."



Comparison of Districts Within the Fourth Circuit — 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2022

				MD	NC,E	NC,M	NC,W	sc	VA,E	VA,W	WV,N	wv,s
		Filings		4,080	2,590	1,639	1,921	5,394	4,151	1,390	1,174	1,135
		Terminations		4,638	3,111	1,888	2,327	4,647	4,623	1,694	1,343	1,262
Overall Caseload		Pendin	ıg	5,707	3,347	1,480	1,638	6,785	3,545	1,369	1,094	2,327
Statistics	Percent C in Total F Current Y	ilings	Over Last Year Over 2017	-6.5	-16.2	-9.4	-9.1	8.5	-4.7	-19.9	-6.6	-14.1
	Ourient 1			-23.3	-19.9	-21.8	-18.9	4.7	-18.7	-23.5	-11.1	-90.9
			of Judgeships	10	4	4	5	10	11	4	3	5
	Va	cant Judge	eship Months 1	12.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	20.8	7.0	0.0	0.0
			Total	408	648	410	384	539	377	348	391	227
			Civil	336	401	242	232	432	269	260	210	135
	Fil	ings	Criminal Felony	58	172	98	94	70	70	62	128	71
Actions per Judgeship			Supervised Release Hearings	14	74	70	58	37	38	26	53	21
a magaa mp		Pending Cases		571	837	370	328	679	322	342	365	465
	V	Weighted Filings ¹		384	582	339	343	446	358	302	353	224
		Terminations		464	778	472	465	465	420	424	448	252
	Т	Trials Completed		11	45	18	14	12	18	28	13	10
Median	From Filing to		Criminal Felony	18.9	14.3	9.5	13.6	16.1	8.6	11.8	11.9	9.4
Time	Disposition	on	Civil ¹	9.6	11.5	10.8	10.6	9.9	6.9	12.5	12.1	10.4
(Months)	From Filing to Trial ¹ (Civil Only)		44.9	_	-	33.0	34.9	18.1	32.4	-	_	
Other	Number (and %) of Civil Cases Over 3 Years Old ¹		955 21.6	369 17.7	63 6.8	54 5.1	566 10.2	190 7.8	51 5.4	31 6.0	1,094 56.2	
	of F	Average Number of Felony Defendants Filed per Case		1.4	1.3	1.3	1.2	1.7	1.3	1.4	1.8	1.3
	Jurors	Jury Selec	Avg. Present for Jury Selection		42.0	48.1	27.5	46.2	62.6	36.1	58.0	35.9
		Percent N or Challer	lot Selected nged	43.2	30.7	46.4	36.2	36.5	49.8	28.7	39.1	4.9

¹ See "Explanation of Selected Terms."



${\bf Comparison\ of\ Districts\ Within\ the\ Fifth\ Circuit\ --12-Month\ Period\ Ending\ March\ 31,2022}$

				LA,E	LA,M	LA,W	MS,N	MS,S	TX,N	TX,E	TX,S	TX,W
	Filings		2,547	926	4,881	820	1,886	7,497	4,327	15,254	12,469	
		Terminat	ions	10,111	1,202	3,050	914	2,095	10,721	4,014	16,349	11,325
Overall Caseload		Pending			1,258	4,948	822	2,013	10,092	5,887	14,356	10,139
Statistics	Percent C	ilings	Over Last Year	-9.0	-9.7	89.3	-7.6	-4.7	-12.0	1.5	2.9	7.9
	Current Y		Over 2017	-85.5	-17.0	120.0	-18.0	-18.6	-4.2	-20.7	2.9	1.5
			of Judgeships	12	3	7	3	6	12	8	19	13
	Va	cant Judg	eship Months 1	2.1	0.0	4.2	4.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	2.9	10.7
			Total	212	309	697	273	314	625	541	803	959
			Civil	183	265	640	206	235	455	380	311	349
	Filings	ings	Criminal Felony	25	27	47	55	62	135	161	402	506
Actions per Judgeship			Supervised Release Hearings	5	17	10	12	18	35	1	91	104
o a a goo a a p		Pending Cases		1,727	419	707	274	336	841	736	756	780
	Weighted Filings ¹			204	288	814	277	314	593	674	607	841
	Terminations			843	401	436	305	349	893	502	860	871
	Т	Trials Completed		7	31	12	18	26	17	16	23	28
Median	From Filing to		Criminal Felony	22.5	12.5	12.0	8.9	11.8	10.1	14.7	4.9	5.7
Time	Disposition	on	Civil ¹	26.4	17.0	7.3	11.5	11.9	20.2	8.1	8.6	8.5
(Months)	From Filing to Trial ¹ (Civil Only)		30.1	39.0	35.1	_	28.2	25.1	24.2	25.2	27.2	
Other	Number (and %) of Civil Cases Over 3 Years Old ¹		16,283 80.7	55 5.3	470 10.4	24 3.9	73 4.9	3,828 48.9	249 8.1	320 6.1	216 5.4	
	of F	Average Number of Felony Defendants Filed per Case		1.4	1.1	1.3	1.4	1.2	1.3	2.0	1.1	1.1
	Jurors	Avg. Present for Jury Selection		64.1	28.6	39.8	28.8	38.1	48.2	44.1	40.1	51.2
		Percent N or Challer	lot Selected nged	63.6	21.9	28.1	24.1	41.1	40.8	42.6	30.3	45.4

¹ See "Explanation of Selected Terms."



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

